COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This Certificate is hereby granted to SALISBURY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, INC.

oo EGALENTITY,

The total number of persons w[jich may b

or the maximum capacity permitted.by:th R CHPACITY)

Restrictions:

an Régulaﬁons

ntik: March 13,

No: 216740

ISSUING OFFICER DIRECTOR

NOTE: This certificate is issued for the above site(s) only and is not transferable
and should be posted in a conspicucus place in the facility. PW 628 — 0111




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17105-2675

ADULT RESIDENTIAL LICENSING PHONE: (717) 783-3670

MAR 1 3 2012 FAX: (717) 783-5662

Ms. Kimberly Benner, CEO
Salisbury Behavioral Health, Inc.
7482 Penn Drive

Allentown, Pennsylvania 18106

RE: Salisbury Behavioral Health Personal Care Home of Lehigh County
451 Lehigh Street
Allentown, Pennsylvania 18103

Dear Ms. Benner:

As a result of the Department of Public Welfare's licensing inspection on
January 11, 2012 of the above personal care home, the violations with 55 Pa.Code
Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed Violation Report
were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed Violation Repert must be corrected by the
dates specified on the Violation Report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code
Ch. 2600 must be maintained. As soon as each violation is corrected, notify the
Department's Regional Office of Adult Residential Licensing so that compliance can be
verified.

A regular license is being issued based on the enclosed Violation Report. Your
license is enclosed.

Sincerely,

L

Ronald Melusky
Director

Enclosures
License
Violation Report
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VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 53 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

Page 1 of 13

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CAREHOME
SALISBURY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PERSONAL CARE HOME OF 1L.EHIGH CQ, 451 LEHIGH STREET
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FoXk Wa¥ed
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216741

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

AEEENTEOWPA

TNSPECTION DATES (Include 21l dates of the mspectlon)

01/11/2012

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Leslie Patton, Jason Harvey

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only vnless multiple
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DATE (include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE viclation, as well as a plan to assure the violation | COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
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PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600
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NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME
SALISBURY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PERSONAL CARI

A Y O T T T L I A L8 Wats)
Y VT ) 9 RN S P L A PO N Lo

E HOME OF LEHIGH CO, 451 LEHIGH STREET

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
216741

INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the inspection)
01/11/2012

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Leslie Patton, Jason Harvey

representatives produce the plan)

" PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

available o provide
at least 2 hours per
day of personal care
services to each
resident who has
mobiiity needs.

the home's staff was nct available to

hours of direct care were reguited to
but only 19.5 hours were available

administrator, and a review of the staﬁr schedule,

addifional hour of personal care service for the 4
residents who have mobility needs on 1/1/12. 23
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DATE (include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation | COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
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PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Cods Chapter 2600 Pege 3 of 13
NAME AWD ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
SALISBURY BEHAVIORAL HEALTE PERSONAT CARE HOME OF LEFIGH CO, 451 LEFIGH STREET 216741
2RO R T A TR
INSFECTION DATES (Include all dates of the inspectiony REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
01/11/2012 Leslie Patiom, Jason Harvey

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPR_ESBNTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Rexquired on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple
representatives produce the plac)
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PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

VIOLATION REPORT
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NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME

SALISBURY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PERSONAL CARE HOME OF LEHIGH CO, 451 LEHIGH STREET

PR i, e o o v . N e Y ¥
AL W T

12335
LA Y

216741

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER.

INSPECTION DATES (Include alt dates of the inspection)

01/11/2012

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Leslie Patton, Jason Harvey

PMED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple
representatives produce the plan) .

ATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY
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CORRECTION
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PLAN QF CORRECTION
) DATE (include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE  violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation |  COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 , VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
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VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL GARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 " Page 5 of 13
| |
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CAREHOME . | CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
SALISBURY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PERSONAL CARE HOME OF LEHIGH CO, 451 LEHIGH STREET 216741
MLAJDJ.‘{J.U\'VL\,LJ'\. AOAUJ
INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the' mspectmn} REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
01/11/2012 ! Leslie Patton, Jason Harvey

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only upless multiple

representatives produce the plan)

DATE

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
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PLAN OF CORRECTION
DATE (include 2 step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation ; COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
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VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME '

Page 6 of 13
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01/11/2012

SALISBURY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PERSONAL CARE HOME

SO T
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INSPECTION DATES (Include 211 dates of the inspection)

10100
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OF LEHIGH CO, 451 LEHIGH STREET

216741

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Leslie Patton, Jason Harvey

SIGNATURE COF LErGAL ENTITY

representatives produce the plan)

DATE

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTA’fWE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only uriess multipte

operable lamp or
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bedside.

there not being an electrical outlet near the lamp

: REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
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PLAN OF CORRECTION
‘ DATE (include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violztion, as well as 2 plan to assure the violation. | COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 . VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
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VIOLATION REPORT

‘ PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 7 of (3
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME | _ CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
SALISBURY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PERSONAYL CARE HOME OF LEHIGH CO, 451 LEHIGH STREET 216741
AEEENTOWE-PA—18103 : i :
INSPECTION DATES (Inchude all dates of the inspection) | REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
01/11/2012 : : Leslie Patton, Jason Harvey

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

representatives produce the plan) i : i

'
|

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY : DA’_I‘]EE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
. . ‘ A CORRECTION
MC&Q&D //6///3‘“ % /ong);f./pcg(v{k 7’/2"{//2——»
; s
PLAN OF CORRECTION
: DATE (include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION : VIOf, ATION COMPLIANCE  violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation | COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 5 _ VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
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VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 8 of 13
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
SALISEURY BEHAVIORAL HEALTEH PERSONAL CARE HOME OF LEHIGH CO, 451 LEHIGH STREET 216741
AEEENTOWTPA—18165 ; : :
INSPECTION DATES (Inciude all dates of thel inspection) | REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
01/11/2012 ‘f Leslic Patton, Jason Harvey

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL Eli\ITITY REPI%ESENTA’I{ [VE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only untess multiple

representatives produce the plan)

OF LEGAL ENTITY

DATE

//5;3///2

REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF
CORRECTION

DATE

7/[1—"”!1/

M- W?SV\JL%L

PLAN OF CORRECTION
DATE (inctude 2 step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
: c JANCE  violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation | COMPLIANCE
REGULATION VIOLATION OMPL s apla ) o

55 PaCode §2600 ; VERIFIED BY oes not recur, VERIFIED BY
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following:

(1) Agenera
physical examination
by a physician,
physician's assistant
or nurse practitioner.
{2) Medical
diagnosis including

physical or mental
disabilifies of the
resident, if any.

{3) Medical
information pertinent :
to diagnosis and : i
treatment in case of : : i
an  emergency. ' g
{4) Special health or
dietary needs of the
resident.

(5) Allergies. !
{6) Immunizaticn
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| VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 9 of 13
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSCONAL CARE HOME | CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
SALISBURY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PBRSONAL CARE HOME OF LEHIGH CO, 451 LEHIGH STREET 216741
ATV P 18103 -
INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the inspection) . REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
01/11/2012 : Leslie Patton, Jason Harvey

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRE’SENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple
representatives produce the plan)

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
7
i / / / / CORRECTION
L askn ol B Aol o 2]l
PLAN OF CORRECTION
: DATE (include 2 step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION WOiATTON COMPLIANCE violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation | COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
history. |
(7} Medication | See. =le¥et2 £
regimen,
contraindicated
medications, 5 3/\ o D Wi
medication side ! -
effects and the ; " %y\ Al
ability to i ¢ o
self-adminisier
medications.

{8) Body positioning
and movement
stimulation for
residents, if
appropriate.

(9} Health status.
{10} Mobility
assessment,
updated annually or
at the Department’s
request.
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' VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME

Page L0 of 13

SALISBURY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PERSONAL CARE HOME C

,(“LLJJ.J.L;J.‘{ .LU VV J.\, 1. J."L

E R Wats]
FI RV e

F LEHIGH CO, 451 LEHIGH STREET

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
216741

01/11/2012

INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of ﬂle mspecuon)

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Leslie Patton, Jason Harvey

representatives produce the plan)

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECT TON (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless mulhpie

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF FTANOF DATE
| / / / CORRECTION
(]7 %(;OCL{? ECLO/CD ‘5{ flek % /ng\thﬂcw 7,!2"” 12-

PLAN OF CORRECTION

: DATE (include a step-by-step plan te correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation | COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 *‘ VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
171b5 The first aid kit located in the home’s 2004 Ford e Ad \"‘ﬂl Y &5"‘(‘03’0"'55 ove
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VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

Page 11 of 13

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME
SALISBURY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PERSONAL CARE HOME C

AT T AT T
LIV OIWIN, T A

01/11/2012

ERoR Watal
LoTUT N

INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the fnspection) -

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
WF LEHIGH CO, 451 LEHIGH STREET 216741
REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Leslie Patton, Jason Harvey

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only uniess multiple
representatives produce the plan) : :

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY . DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PL.AN OF DATE
m; C@Qf&b - Y / | CORRECTION
0/  Yailia | |
S /M. poghel sk 21
1 U U
PLAN OF CORRECTION
DATE (include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation | COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 5 : VERIFIED BY does not recur}) VERIFIED BY
e ety it i ) The Sl o ToNe
- . | ' {
ihr;?db::igo? trg,xcord purpose for Divalproex 250mg, Atrt%vent HFA / / %r( / { L ey iﬂU}ed all MAR's Gune Ay
P inhaler, Omeprazole 20mg, Advair ?00150 Diskus, Lotth conhnueds reviews ME s

include the following
for each resident for
whem medications
are administered:
(1) Resident's
name.

(2) Drug allergies.
(3) Name of
medication.

(4) Strength.

(5) Dosage form.
{6) Dose.

{7) Route of
administration.

{8) Frequency of
administration.

{9) Administration
times.

(10} Duration of
therapy, if
applicable.

(11) Special

Benztropine 2my, Divalproex 500mg, Lorazepam
0.5mg and Risperidone 2 mg. cl

The MAR for resident #1 did not indicate a
diagnosis or purpose for Prilosec 20mg and
Celexa 40mg. § I |
The MAR for resident #3 did not indicate a |
diagnosis or purpose for Norvasc 10mg, Aspirin
81mg, Furosemide 20mg, Pravasta:tin Sodium|
40mg, Orneprazole 20mg, Vesicare 5mg, Lantus
Solostar 100units, Lorazepam 0.5mg, Apidra
Salostar 100 units, Aricept 10mg and Gabapeaiin
300mg. :

Repeated Violations: 08/09/2011
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VIOLATION REPORT

Page 12 of 13

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME , CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
SALISBURY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PERSONAL CARE HOME OF LEHIGH CO, 451 LEHIGH STREET 216741
EENTFOWPA .
INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
01/11/2012 ; Leslie Patton, Jason Harvey

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTA
representatives produce the plan).

ITVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless muitiple

SIGNATURE OF LE(/‘r)AL ENTITY

4 LOLRASID

f/;jﬁ//&

DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF
/ CORRECTION

hAreglt e

DATE

2/ J—V//:«’-\

e B B

PLAN OF CORRECTION

DATE (include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation | COMPLIANCE.
55 Pa.Code §2600 : VERIFIED BY not 1
Coded | (ConT FaM e ous @) | VEHFERRY
reca s, :
gp?::licag?g. l , H-Qr’l‘z_e le Ph&rm&cu
(12) Diagfnoﬁ]s or ; Mhas o reec 40 en|i <.
urpose for the :
P egiation, ; J Lot s s b&lﬂg
including pro re nata d dne
(PRN).
{13) Date and time
of medication

administration.
{14) Name and
inifials of the staff
person
administering the
medication.




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 13 of 13
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
SALISBURY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PERSONAL CAPSE HOME OF LEHIGH €O, 451 LEHIGH STREET 216741
L:J.JJNLUW;"I,.I.A J.OJ.U.)
INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of thc mspectmn) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
01/11/2012 Leslie Patton, Jason Harvey

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENT A
representatives produce the plam)

TTVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

SIGN. JTU"R"E OF LEGAL ENTITY

; DATE

//E;///;;L

REGIONAL LICENSING AFFROVAL OF PLAN GF
CORRECTION

DATE

*L’w—”}ﬂ-

[ Lropph Lol

j i

; PLAN OF CORRECTION

1 ‘ DATE (include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE

REGULATION VI OL ATI ON | ‘ COMPLIANCE violation, as well as a plan to assure the viclation | COMPLIANCE
535 Pa.Code §2600 : ; VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
T e o o pdm St oy
Eggg;‘gﬂ?nsaa:l Schizpaffective Disorder and Premorbid Schnzond [ f 3 B‘a}_ %OWQC%ZG‘ el aent :H:q S
resident’s support 1 ' QSEs address, , €..
plan the medical, | a {0_8(‘\0‘2:" < s
dental, vision, a e ng_}_rmd%f ol88®
hearing, menial ) 25
noalth or tter Indnefudure wwhena sty
services that wili be Neud OrL doded RSP ‘;% ,?-f; =
ace sl scompiekd the ad gz iy
'] d I~

referrals for the Lot 1@‘(\%&‘(6\3)\"1@;* ail axess ci,,!l- g = az“f;;:
resident to outside OCA ‘m G \ tMesseg w\d cie: c{%‘ ;:”‘—; &
services if the wnd =/ T
resident's physician, | Y eocrnerst @) N “-'1 <
pl;iygrcuhgg":is assistant ’\\{S{C\Q_ﬁ oxe. O d fo&»./ed
o] .
registered nurse g iNdnecesdents QASP
practitioner, li
determine the :
necessity of these
services.






